### No. 488

# AN ACT

To further amend section two of the act, approved the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three (Pamphlet Laws 1172), entitled "An act establishing certain streets in boroughs and incorporated towns as State highways, and providing for their construction and maintenance at the expense of the Commonwealth," by adding a new route in Bucks County

State highways.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section two of the act, approved the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three (Pamphlet Laws 1172), entitled "An act establishing certain streets in boroughs and incorporated towns as State highways, and providing for their construction and maintenance at the expense of the Commonwealth," as amended, is hereby further amended by adding a new route in Bucks County.

### Morrisville Borough

Route 09158.

Route 09158. Extending Route 09158.—Beginning at a point on the Falls Township-Morrisville Borough line; thence northerly on Pennsylvania Avenue to an intersection with Route 150, at Pennsylvania and Philadelphia Avenues, in the borough of Morrisville, Bucks County, a distance of about 0.53 of a mile.

Act effective January 1, 1952.

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred fifty-two.

APPROVED-The 5th day of January, A. D. 1952.

JOHN S. FINE

#### No. 489

#### AN ACT

To further amend the act, approved the twenty-second day of June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 594), entitled "An act establishing certain township roads as State highways; authorizing their construction, maintenance, and improvement under certain conditions and restrictions; limiting the obligation of the Commonwealth in the construction of certain structures located on such highways; conferring certain powers upon the Department of Highways and local authorities, persons, associations and corporations for sharing the cost of the maintenance and construction of such highways; and making an appropriation to carry out the provisions of said act," by adding a new route in Bucks County.

State highways.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 2, act of June 1, 1933, P. L. 1172, as amended, further amended by adding a new route in Bucks County.

Section 1. The act, approved the twenty-second day Act of June 22, June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pam- 1931, P. L. 594, further amended of June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 594), entitled "An act establishing certain by adding a new route in Bucks township roads as State highways; authorizing their County. construction, maintenance, and improvement under certain conditions and restrictions; limiting the obligation of the Commonwealth in the construction of certain structures located on such highways; conferring certain powers upon the Department of Highways and local authorities, persons, associations and corporations for sharing the cost of the maintenance and construction of such highways; and making an appropriation to carry out the provisions of said act," is hereby further amended by adding a new route in Bucks County.

## **Bucks** County

Route 09158. Beginning at a point on Route 150 Route 09158. near Penn Valley; thence in a general northeasterly direction in Falls Township to the south line of Morrisville Borough, in Bucks County, a distance of about one mile.

Section 2. This act shall become effective the first Act effective January 1, 1952. day of January, one thousand nine hundred fifty-two.

APPROVED—The 5th day of January, A. D. 1952.

JOHN S. FINE

# No. 490

#### AN ACT

To further amend section four of the act, approved the thirtyfirst day of March, one thousand nine hundred forty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 372), entitled "An act to promote the welfare of the people of the Commonwealth; creating The General State Authority as a body corporate and politic with power to construct, improve, equip, furnish, and operate projects, and to lease the same, and to fix fees, rentals, and charges for the use thereof; authorizing and regulating the issuance of bonds for said Authority, and providing for the payment of such bonds, and the rights of the holders thereof; and to enter into agreements with the Government of the United States or any Federal agency; and authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies to grant, assign, convey, or lease to the Authority lands of the Commonwealth and interests therein, and to acquire lands therefor; granting the right of eminent domain; empowering The General State Authority to sell and convey projects and property to the Commonwealth; and providing that no debt of the Commonwealth shall be incurred in the exercise of any of the powers granted by this act," by authorizing flood control projects, the purchase of lands for rehabilita-tion purposes in connection with State institutions, and increasing the borrowing capacity of the Authority.